

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

DEER IN ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY-CITY OF AUGUSTA.

Снар. 371

Chapter 371.

An Act to regulate the taking of Deer in Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The month of October of each year is hereby made an open month for the hunting and killing of deer in the county of Androscoggin, under the same conditions and restrictions as are provided in the general law of the state relating to the taking and killing of deer in open season.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts, inconsistent with this acts repealed.

Approved March 16, 1901.

Chapter 372.

An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the city of Augusta."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section eighteen of chapter two hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine as amended by section two of chapter one hundred and thirty of the private and special laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following: "The municipal officers may also appoint one or more constables who shall be denominated city constables, with all the powers, duties and liabilities appertaining to the office of constable,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 18. At the annual election holden for the choice of mayor and alderman, the qualified electors in each ward shall by ballot elect a constable, who shall be denominated city constable, with all the powers, duties and liabilities appertaining to the office of constable. The city council shall annually on the third Monday in March, or as soon thereafter as conveniently may be, elect or appoint a city marshal, who shall hold office for one year from the first day of April, and until his successor shall be elected and qualified. The city marshal so elected shall be city constable, with all the powers, duties and liabilities appertaining to the office of constable. The city marshal may be removed by the city council. The municipal officers may also appoint one or more constables who shall be denominated

Section 18, chapter 224, Special laws of 1849, amended.

Election of constables.

—city marshal.

—powers and duties.

-municipal officers may appoint constables.

Taking of deer in Androscoggin county permitted during the month of October, annually.

558